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Our Mission

Our Vision

Our Manifesto

NSC welcomes and empowers immigrants to thrive in our communities and pursue a just future.

Our vision is that all immigrants achieve a life of safety and stability, sustainable opportunities, and meaning.

We have witnessed the dream in the hearts of immigrants who seek new lives in America.  

And with them we share common ground, in our personal stories told of loved ones before us, as times of
oppression or of new beginnings.  

So regardless of where we came from or how we arrived we are tightly woven together.
  
There is much to overcome for those who arrive: Securing safety, healing trauma, finding community. And
for a century we have been at their side. 

We are their companions, their guides, their advocates, their friends. And we design pathways for stability
towards economic mobility.  

Poverty and racism still push back on immigrants, yet they forge lasting contributions and they strengthen
our communities.  

And we are steadfast and poised for the century ahead to embrace those who need refuge, to stand by
those who hold hope, and to prepare those who come to build a new life in America.  

At Nationalities Service Center
 
We Stand with Immigrants.
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Dear friends,
 
On behalf of the board, staff, and volunteers of Nationalities Service Center (NSC), we are
pleased to present our FY2023 - FY2025 Annual Reports. The period captured in this report (June
1, 2022 – May 31, 2025) includes the celebration of NSC’s 100th anniversary, massive resettlement
efforts of people from both Afghanistan and Ukraine, and a recent federal transition that will
bring severe cuts to programs for immigrants and refugees. 
 
During this three-year period, we continued providing comprehensive support to a significantly
larger client population. Leveraging our Ukrainian Support Program and a growing number of
employees that met us as clients, NSC served 8,158 individuals from 141 countries in FY23, far
outpacing the scale of operations just a few years prior. At the same time, NSC played a
leadership role in building a statewide legal services program (PAIFUP) providing universal
representation for detained immigrants. This work is now being carried forward by the Defenders
Association of Philadelphia. 
 
While the number of newcomers served fell in FY24 (5,877 individuals from 131 countries), we saw
increases in clients accessing many of our longer-term programs. Clients enrolled in language,
employment, and other programs to achieve stability in a new place. We saw families thriving
after weathering unthinkable trauma. They continue to make us exceptionally proud. 
 
FY25 was a year of transition. While severe funding cuts would be experienced in future years, the
announcement of these future cuts guided decisive action in FY25. We served 2,932 individuals.
Our clients still needed us – maybe more than ever – and the context had changed dramatically.
We did not shrink from this challenge. The antidote to cruel indifference is care; NSC and
partners were there to provide this holistic support. 
 
NSC – both board and leadership - responded swiftly, assuming the worst when some hoped for
something different. These decisions made in early 2025 have allowed NSC to stand with clients
through periods of continuous chaos since. Though FY25 financials show an organization larger
than ever, we were operating with an awareness that the future would be at a significantly
smaller scale. And still, those actions mean we can continue to say we are strong and stable
today. We remain committed to serving those that seek a better life in a new place.  
 
There is no hiding the challenge that 2025 brought. We faced more than $7M in budget cuts - a
reality that will appear on the FY26 financial statements. But, because of you, we remain strong.
Because of our incredible staff, board, and volunteers, we are able to stand with immigrants each
day. We are grateful to all of you who made that possible. 
 

                                                                

Page 4

Layanara Gonzalez
Interim Executive Director



Clients Served -
Total

Clients Served -
Legal

Clients Served -
Survivor
Services

Clients Served -
Economic

Empowerment

Clients Served -
Youth Wellness

FY23 8,158 1,883 555 268 197

FY24 5,877 2,932 504 305 318

FY25 2,932 1,373 448 418 305

Refugees
Resettled

Health
Appointments

Facilitated

Therapy Hours
Provided

Food
Distributed

ESL
Enrollments

FY23 274 1,455 894 37.7 tons 878

FY24 559 2,243 1,076 65.2 tons 928

FY25 337 1,960 1,527 70.4 tons 540

Impact Report FY23-25Impact Report FY23-25Impact Report FY23-25

The numbers presented here depict a complex narrative. FY23's number of clients served is
based on the urgent need of those from Ukraine who were forced to flee their homes due to war,
leading to a significant increase in arrivals. In FY24, the numbers reflect an intentional surge  of
refugee arrivals before an expected shift in federal policy. Finally, in FY25, the arrival of that
expected shift in federal policy led to significant decreases in many raw numbers. However,
SNAP cuts and the political environment caused steep growth in two areas: food distributed and
therapy hours provided.

With each year, NSC experienced significant shifts in the geopolitical operating environment;
however, the organization continued to prove it is agile and adaptable. These skills, developed
over the last decade, leave NSC prepared to handle whatever challenges emerge while keeping
clients at the center of all we do.



FY23 Year in Review

Grants & Contracts: $10,518,657 - 84.2%
Services  Fees: $468,553 - 3.8%

Charitable Contributions: $1,501,137 - 12%
Investment Income & Other*: $4,027 - 0.03%
                                                  Total: $12,518,957

Note: NSC also received in-kind goods and
services in the amount of $1,156,102 in the form
of volunteer/pro bono hours, goods, and more 

REVENUE

EXPENSES

Programs: $13,256,648 - 91.3%
Management: $899,359 - 6.2%

Fundraising: $359,461 - 2.5%

                                                  Total: $14,515,468
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*Values under 0.1% round to 0%. Value not visible in chart. 

June 1, 2022 - May 31, 2023



FY24 Year in Review

Grants & Contracts: $11,504,777 - 78.8%
Services  Fees: $447,353 - 3.1%

Charitable Contributions: $2,304,179 - 15.8%
Investment Income & Other: $346,355  - 2.4%

                                                  Total: $14,833,933

Note: NSC also received in-kind goods and
services in the amount of $880,950 in the form of
volunteer/pro bono hours, goods, and more 

REVENUE

EXPENSES

Programs: $13,198,735 - 89.1%
Management: $1,438,214 - 9.7%

Fundraising: $184,467 - 1.2%

                                                  Total: $14,821,416
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FY25 Year in Review

Grants & Contracts: $12,854,442 - 80.1%
Services  Fees: $120,553 - 0.8%

Charitable Contributions: $2,793,500 - 17.4%
Investment Income & Other: $274,061 - 1.7%

                                                  Total: $16,042,556

Note: NSC also received in-kind goods and
services in the amount of $960,346 in the form of
volunteer/pro bono hours, goods, and more 

REVENUE

EXPENSES

Programs: $12,716,853 - 87.6%
Management: $1,336,052 - 9.2%

Fundraising: $470,740 - 3.2%

                                                  Total: $14,523,645 

Page 8

Grants & Contracts
80.1%

Charitable
Contribution

s
17.4%

Investment
Income &

Other
1.7%

Service Fees
0.8%

Programs
87.6%

Management
9.2%

The financial information presented in this report is unaudited and preliminary. Final audited figures may differ
and will be reflected in the organization’s audited financial statements upon completion of the annual audit.
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Thank You To Our FY23 Donors
LEADERSHIP CIRCLE
($100,000+)
Margaret Harris and Phil Straus
Van Ameringen Foundation, Inc.
Vera Institute of Justice
Teresa Wallace and John Chou
William Penn Foundation

SANCTUARY CIRCLE
($50.000+)
Austelle Foundation
Comcast
Philadelphia Health Partnership
Samuel S. Fels Fund
Scattergood Foundation
Stoneleigh Foundation
United Way of Greater
Philadelphia and Southern New
Jersey
Vanguard Charitable

FREEDOM CIRCLE
($25,000+)
Connor Barwin
Janet and John Otto Haas
Immigrant Justice Corps
Independence Foundation
Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP
Otto Haas Charitable Trust
Edward Resovsky
Spark Therapeutics, Inc.
The Homeless Assistance Fund
The Patricia Kind Family
Foundation
The Philadelphia Foundation
W.W. Smith Charitable Trust

OPPORTUNITY CIRCLE
($10,000+)
Marc and Jill Altshuler
Benevity, Inc.
Burkehaven Family Foundation
The Bennett Family Foundation
Angela Curry
Dapplecroft Fund
Nan Feyler and Lisa Shulock
idelity Charitable
Hogan Lovells US LLP
Lee and Jamina Lai
Life Science Cares

James and Mimi McKenzie
Emma Moretzsohn
PA Immigration and Citizenship
Coalition
PA is Ready!
Paul E. Kelly Foundation
Reed Smith LLP
Karina and David Reuter
S. Albert Fund
Santander Bank Foundation
Corey and Jonne Smith
Sprague Foundation
Richard and Laura Steel
Tait Weller
The Aileen K. and Brian L.
Roberts Foundation
The Allen Hilles Fund
Union Benevolent Association
Vernon Family Foundation

TRANSFORMATION CIRCLE
($5,000)
Melissa and Paul Anderson
Athena Global Advsiors
Mitchell Bach
Blank Rome, LLP
Yuah Jessica Choi Kang, Esq.
Eckert Seamens Cherin &
Mellott, LLC
InHealth
Brian and Joyce Kim
Landau, Hess, Simon, Choi &
Doebley
Schwab Charitable
TD Bank
The Levitties Foundation
Thomas Jefferson University
and Jefferson Health
Troutman Pepper LLP
University of Pennsylvania Health
System
WSFS
The WSFS CARES Foundation

HOPE CIRCLE
($1,000+)
James K. Abel
Thomas and Theresa Allen
AmeriHealth Caritas Services
American Endowment Foundation
AmerisourceBergen Foundation
Ayco Charitable Foundation
Ballard Spahr LLP
Fran and Tom Bartlett
Bethany Christian Services
Richard Birns, Esq.
Elizabeth Block
Lynne Brown and Elizabeth Stokes
Joanne Bursich and Randy
Giancaterino
David Bushnell and Kim Pelkey
Willo Carey
Ceisler Media &amp; Issue Advocacy
Cencora
Charities Aid Foundation of America
Christina S. Chu
Ellen Codd and Vincent Aloyo
The Coleman Foundation
Conley Law Group LLC
Cradles to Crayons
Denise DeFelice
TEGA Fund
Defender Association of Philadelphia
Christine R Deutsch
Susan Dillion
Joyce Doubt
Nancy Drye
Joan Duckenfield
Edward Jones Charitable Gift Fund
Bonnie Eisenfeld
Enterprise Holdings Foundation
Exelon, Business Services Company
FS Investments
Shannon Farmer
Mary Faustine
Sheila C. Fehrenbach
Caitlin Floyd
Vincent Formica
Thomas Cosgrove
Caitlin Coslett and Elizabeth Kukura
Paula Fuchsberg
Ryan Godfrey and Jessica Lowenthal
Jane and Joseph Goldblum 
Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund
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Jane and Joseph Goldblum 
Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund
Robert Gonnella
Brian Greer and Sarah Ladd
Mignon and Jim Groch
HIAS Pennsylvania
Jennifer Healey
Carolyn Healy
Dolores Hillas
ImpactAssets
JP Morgan Chase Foundation
Jewish Community Federation and
Endowment Fund
Timothy Johansen
John and Julie Schmidt Family
Foundation
Johnson &amp; Johnson Matching
Gifts Program
KDI Office Technology
Alicia and Jared Karr
Robert L. Kaufman and Laurie Krivo
Lawrence and Florence Kelly
Andrew Khouri and Andrea Roe
Peter and Sung Kim
Tree Brother Fund
Leslie Laird Kruhly
Kelly and Liz Kuschel
Nancy Lanham
Peter and Judy Leone
Lutheran Settlement House
Moira Ma
Ian MacMullen
Richard and Joyce Malamut
Robin Mamlet
Joseph and Janice Marini
Rene and Carole Marks
Constance J McGeorge
CS Miller Family Fund
Michael Miller and Michelle Lee
Alexandra Moede
Alina Ispas Montbriand
Philip and Ruth Mosely
Tendai Mutsinze
Tram Nguyen
John Norcini
Margaret O'Sullivan
Kara Oldhouser and Andy Enzman
PTO Exchange, Inc.

Anna Paciorek, Esq.
Marguerite Paolantonio
Ma, Patricia
Lindsey J. Peniston
Kirstin Peth
Pita Chip
Matt Plevelich and Ashley Bryant
Lisa and Robert Powell
Raymond James Charitable
Endowment Fund
Robert Reilly
Anna Reza
Sarah Ricks and Thomas Dolgenos
Ralph and Lesley Rodak
Andrew R. Rogoff and Amy B. Ginensky
Marla Samora
Chris Sanchirico and Hilary Alger
Sherry and Gerald Shaeffer
Daniel Singer
Marian and Abe Sofaer
Robert and Andrea Solomon
Susan Sorenson and Richard Berk
James and Lisa Steiker
Stradley Ronan Stevens & Young, LLP
Helen Szgeti and Jeff Lang
Viraj Talwar
The Glenmede Trust Company, N.A.
The Helen W. Coleman Foundation
Robert P. Thomas
Mitch Thompson
Rena and Jack Thompson
Ben Tiede
Ashley and Harry Tobin
Kimberly Tomczak
True Change Global Fund
Uniqlo
Unitarian Society of Germantown
Villanova University
David Weaver
Anne P. Wong
YourCause, LLC

Additional Valued Support
Susan and William Abrams
Noura Alfadl-Andreasson
John Alston and Sara Posey
AmazonSmile Foundation
America's Charities
American Evaluation Association
Ameriprise Financial

Alicia Anguiano
Carol Aronoff
Arthur J. Gallagher Foundation
Michael and Heather Ascher
Austelle Foundation
Jane Barry and Patrick O'Kane
Phyllis Barsky
Helen Bartal
Jordan and Pierre Bastien
Wendy Batson and Robert Eaton
Eugene and Virginia Beier
Peter Bessen and Karen Black
Donald E. Bowen III
Laslo Boyd
Karin Brandt
Ingrid and Robert Brown
Matthew Brukman
Patrick Bruning
Ellen Bryer
Benjamin Bucior
Sarah E Byker James
Rive Cadwallader
Alexa N. Cain
Lynne G. Caldarone
Carolyn Cannuscio and Daniel Rader
Erin Carton
Erik Casalinuovo
Christine Castellano
Karina Castillo
Emily and Michael Cavanagh
Jane Century
Rodrigo Cerdá, M.D.
Edward Chan
Megan Chase
Kaiting Chen
Alice Chen-Plotkin
Yoon Choi
Adam Choppin
Denise Clare
Virginia Clark and Lane Taylor
Cynthia Claus
Amy Coes
Faith Hartman Cohen
Chauncey P. Colwell IV
Peter and Therese Conn
Hilary and Elizabeth Connor
Katherine Cook and Shauna Swartz
John Corgan
Sara Corse
Alyssa Costello

Thank You To Our FY23 Donors
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Dustin Covello
James and Mary Craig
Edward H Damm
Gayle DeDe and Edwin Maas
Daniel Deacon and Elizabeth
Strickland
Carl and Constance Dellmuth
Mike Dereskewicz
Dana Devon and Neil L. Sand
Deborah DiMarzio and Fred Akl
Mary Eileen Dixon
Mark Dominus
Elisabeth Doolan
Anne DuBreuil
Deborah Duskey
Zachary Eaton
Donald L. Edwards
Judy and Roy Eidelson
Dianne Elderkin
Amy and Tim Emmett-Rardin
Angelica and Eugene Eshbach
Nancy and Thomas Eshelman
Gita Estersohn
William H. Ewing
Facebook Donations
Judith Farling
Erica Feldman
Paola Figueroa Emanuelli
Richard Frankel
anis Franklin
Lee Garber
Kristen Gardner
Will Gardner
Christopher Geissler
Elizabeth Gemmill
Joseph Gian-Grasso
Lisa Gibbons
Janet Ginzberg and John Caskey
Mark Goetz
Janet Goldwater
Caitlin and Matthew Gordon
Kathleen Gosa
Tamar and Marshal Granor
Richard and Mary Grant
Amanda Green
Marita Green
Harry Greenberg
Hilary Greer
Michael and Kimberly Greiner
Sally Griffith

Stephanie Griffith
Jonathan Grode
Harriet Gross
Frank Grossman
Margaret Grover
Michael Hairston
Monica Han
Stephanie Harmelin
Jillian Harris and Christopher Farrell
Tracey Ann Hartmann
Edmund L. Harvey Jr.
Andrea Haughton
Laura Hawley
Heidelberg United Church of Christ
Paul Heiney
Witold and Marcia Henisz
Megan Hess
Michael and Kimberly Hicks
Pat Hilpl
Peter Hilton-Kingdon and Kathy
Ochroch
Ditta and Francis Hoeber
Debi and Ron Hoxter
Anh Hua and Kyle Williams
Heather Hunt
John Hunt
Abbie Hyde
Robin Hynicka
Independence Blue Cross
Industry Drive
JPMorgan Chase & Co.
Jewish Federation of Greater
Philadelphia
Gage Johnson
Charles Kaier
Jane Kamp
David Kannerstein and Winnie Lanoix
Rosalind and Michael Kaplan
Linda Katz
William Katz and Jan Swenson
Elizabeth Ketterlinus
Bill Keyes
Pamela Kim
Susan Kinniry
Paula Koda and John Trescot.
Daniel Koltonski
Natalie H. Kotkin
Elizabeth Kozart
Marcia and Ed Kung
Steven and Elizabeth Larin

Eun Soo Lee
Andy and Ruth Levy
Jonathan Levy
Richard and Dale Levy
Louise Marie Lisi
Rebecca Loadholt
Loomis, Sayles and Company
Andrea Lopez
Kimberly Lorenz
David and Nikki Luk
Nasreen Malik
Katelyn Marseglia
Vinny Marziano
Andrea Marzolf
Karen L. Masso
Mattleman Kaplan Fund
Grace McDonald
Matt McGovern
Thomas and Mary McGready
Francis McKeon
Nancy Megley
Aimee Miller
David Scott Miller
Mark Mills
Nathan Monger
Carey Morgan and James Watkins
Nancy Morris
Elizabeth C. Motten
Katie and Tim Muller
Dennis and Teresa Mulligan
Carlos Munoz
John and Tammy Murabito
Patrick Murphy
Sara Narva
Meta B. Neilson
Andrea Nelson
Barbara Norton
Shawna Ong
Jared Oppelt
Carol Orme-Johnson
David Othmer
Christina V. Pappajohn
Peter Pedemonti
Gabriela Pedroza Sanchez
Penn's Way Campaign
Assunta Perretta
Jaime Petenko
Barbara Pfouts
Jim Pitofsky
Ken and Ginny Piña

Thank You To Our FY23 Donors
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Diana Post
Frances Preston
Gabrielle Price
Eric Pumroy
Carla Puppin and Lawrence Lindsay
Bhumi Purohit
RTD FINANCIAL ADVISORS
CHARITABLE FUND
Brian Radic and Virginia Harr
Rey Ramirez and Corinna Franklin
Elizabeth Rappaport and Daniel Fife
Elliot Ratzman
Erin Reilly and Patrick Doran
Michele Reimer and Jeffrey Winkler
Harry Resovsky
Emma Restrepo
David Russell Richie
Timothy Riddle
Miguel Rivera
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation
Karen Roberts
Jean Rodenberger
Susan Rogers
Lara Roman
Fern and Steve Rotfeld
Frank and Daphne Rowe
Mitchell and Amy Russell
Firas Saidi
Jordan Sandke
Ronald P. and Alice Sandmeyer, Jr.
James and Martha Schardt
Susan Schewel
Barbara and Richard Schiffrin
Sara Schoenleber
Christina Schoon
Michelle Scolnick
Chris Setz-Kelly
Mansi Shah
Gretchen and Adam Shanfeld
Elizabeth Shapiro and Michael
Torrey
Rachel Shaw
Michael and Meg Sheketoff
Madelaine Shellaby
Julia Shen
Valerie Shulock and Rebecca Segal
Sana Siddiqui
June Siegel
Nicole Simon Esq
Ron Simon and Diane Fuchs

Jane Slusser
Gayle and David Smith
Jana Smith and Adam Vigiano
Karen Smith
Robert Smith
Sara Sobel
Gwen and Dan Soffer
Maddie Soffer and Alex Heath
Jeremy Stanton
Ralph Stinson and Suzanne McGrath
Gary and Nancy Strassel
Stephen Suffian
Summit Presbyterian Church
Dana Swanson
T. Rowe Price
Tech Impact
Elizabeth Ten Have
Ama Tettey-Fio
The Ashton Family
The Catherwood Family Foundation
The Saranac Group, LLC
Claudine Thomas MFA
Doris E. Tirado
Linda To and Justin DiBerardinis
Denise Tomasini-Joshi
Emily Toner
Andrea Toy Ohta
Linh Tran
Maya Tsukernik
U.S. Charitable Gift Trust
Unitarian Universalist of Mount Airy
Anthony Vale
Cecily Venkatesh
Karen Vento
Diane Volinsky
Kelly Wachtman
Daniel Wagman
David and Lori Warren
Frank and Barbara Weber
Tom Wilson Weinberg and John White
Ayanna Williams
Jeffrey Williams
Merrily Williams and Richard Summers
Steve Williams
Len and Joyce Wilson
Alan and Leni Windle
Mark and Barbara Wolff
Val and Roger Wood
Merrily Williams and Richard Summers
Steve Williams

Len and Joyce Wilson
Alan and Leni Windle
Mark and Barbara Wolff
Val and Roger Wood
James Wrem
Peter Yeomans
Jason Young
Zambon-Dickinson Family Fund
Elaine Zickler

Thank You To Our FY23 Donors
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LEADERSHIP CIRCLE
($100,000+)
Margaret Harris and Phil Straus
Spring Point Partners
Van Ameringen Foundation, Inc.
Vanguard Charitable
Teresa Wallace and John Chou
William Penn Foundation

SANCTUARY CIRCLE
($50,000+)
Austelle Foundation
Independence Foundation
Philadelphia Health Partnership
Samuel S. Fels Fund
Stoneleigh Foundation
The Philadelphia Foundation

FREEDOM CIRCLE
($25,000+)
Fidelity Charitable
Immigrant Justice Corps
The Homeless Assistance Fund
W.W. Smith Charitable Trust

OPPORTUNITY CIRCLE
($10,000+)
Melissa and Paul Anderson
Bentley Systems, Inc.
The Henry Griffith Keasbey and
Anna Griffith Keasbey Memorial
Fund
The Bennett Family Foundation
Dapplecroft Fund
Nan Feyler and Lisa Shulock
John R. Gailey and Jo Ellen Berger
Janet and John Otto Haas
Leo and Peggy Pierce Family
Foundation
Life Science Cares
Emma Moretzsohn
Margaret O'Sullivan
Otto Haas Charitable Trust
Jin Park
Paul E. Kelly Foundation
Power Home Remodeling
Edward Resovsky
Karina and David Reuter
S. Albert Fund
Schwab Charitable

Corey and Jonne Smith
Sprague Foundation
Richard and Laura Steel
The Philadelphia City Fund
The William Penn Foundation
Special Gifts Program
Vernon Family Foundation
Vernon Family Foundation
Women Against Abuse

TRANSFORMATION CIRCLE
($5,000+)
Lorena E. Ahumada
Melissa and Paul Anderson
The Coleman Foundation
Ernst & Young U.S. LLP
Immigrant Education Fund
Brian and Joyce Kim
Lutheran Settlement House
Patricia Ma
Jeremy and Eliza Magland
Robin Mamlet
Philadelphia Bar Foundation
Paul Rouphail
Simran Sidhu
Simons Foundation
The Catherwood Family Foundation
The Estate of Jeffrey Alan Hoeltzel
The Pew Charitable Trusts

HOPE CIRCLE 
($1,000+)
Thomas and Theresa Allen
Daniel Anggono
Ayco Charitable Foundation
Bank of America Charitable Gift
Fund
Fran and Tom Bartlett
Benevity, Inc.
Richard Birns, Esq.
Lynne Brown and Elizabeth Stokes
Marques Bullock
Joanne Bursich and Randy
Giancaterino
Willo Carey
Rodrigo Cerdá, M.D.
Charities Aid Foundation of America
Yuah Jessica Choi Kang, Esq.
Church of Saint Martin in the Fields
Ellen Codd and Vincent Aloyo

Comcast
Joyce Doubt
Nancy Drye
Joan Duckenfield
Everett and Karen Dyer
Edward Jones Charitable Gift Fund
Soheil Eshghi
Shannon Farmer
Mary Faustine
Stephen and Mary Feldman
Caitlin Floyd
Vincent Formica
Paula Fuchsberg
Ryan Godfrey and Jessica Lowenthal
Jane and Joseph Goldblum 
Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund
Robert Gonnella
Mignon and Jim Groch
Harriet Gross
Johnson & Johnson Matching Gifts
Program
Alicia and Jared Karr
Deborah Katzman
Robert L. Kaufman and Laurie Krivo
Andrew Khouri and Andrea Roe
Halle Kincaid
Paula Koda and John Trescot.
Leslie Laird Kruhly
Kelly and Liz Kuschel
Lynn Hollen Lees
MARANTZ Giving Fund
Moira Ma
Ian MacMullen
Richard and Joyce Malamut
Joseph and Janice Marini
Rene and Carole Marks
Constance J McGeorge
Melissa and Paul Anderson
Claudia and Craig Merritt
Minorities in Nursing Organization at the
University of Pennsylvania
Moira Ma
Ian MacMullen
Richard and Joyce Malamut
Joseph and Janice Marini
Rene and Carole Marks
Constance J McGeorge
Melissa and Paul Anderson
Claudia and Craig Merritt

Thank You To Our FY24 Donors
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Minorities in Nursing Organization
at the University of Pennsylvania
Alina Ispas Montbriand
Philip and Ruth Mosely
Tendai Mutsinze
NewSpring Capital Foundation
John Norcini
Kara Oldhouser and Andy Enzman
Jane Oyekan
PTO Exchange, Inc.
Peace Day Philly
Lindsey J. Peniston
Penn Pickup Soccer Club
Penn's Way Campaign
Kirstin Peth
Philly CEAL Coalition
Pitcairn Trust Company
Duncan and Martha Pitcairn
Ken and Ginny Piña
Lisa and Robert Powell
Princeton Area Community
Foundation
Tom and Ruth Reeder
Erin Reilly and Patrick Doran
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation
Ralph and Lesley Rodak
Andrew R. Rogoff and Amy B.
Ginensky
Lara Roman
Saint Francis-In-The-Fields
Episcopal Church
James and Leslie Samaha
Samuel Schwartz
Daniel Singer
Robert and Andrea Solomon
Sompo International
Susan Sorenson and Richard Berk
James and Lisa Steiker
Kate Stover
TIAA Charitable Inc.
Viraj Talwar
The Glenmede Trust Company, N.A.
The J.P. Morgan Charitable Giving
Fund
Robert P. Thomas
Mitch Thompson
Ben Tiede
Angela Tseng and John
Christodoweas

United Way of Greater Philadelphia and
Southern New Jersey
University of Pennsylvania
Daniel Wagman
David Weaver
Mark and Barbara Wolff
Anne P. Wong
Yu-Ning Wong
Peter Yeomans
YourCause, LLC

Additional Valued Supporters
Susan and William Abrams
Benjamin Alford
John Alston and Sara Posey
Marc and Jill Altshuler
AmeriHealth Caritas Services
America's Charities
American Endowment Foundation
Marynell Anderson
Ben Aparo
Carol Aronoff
Mitchell Bach
Jane Barry and Patrick O'Kane
Phyllis Barsky
Amy Bashore
Ann Bassett
Jordan and Pierre Bastien
Wendy Batson and Robert Eaton
Eugene and Virginia Beier
Susan Bell
Karin Brandt
Ingrid and Robert Brown
Benjamin Bucior
David Bushnell and Kim Pelkey
C.H. Robinson
Jason Cabrera
Rive Cadwallader
Alexa N. Cain
Carolyn Cannuscio and Daniel Rader
Erin Carton
Karina Castillo
Jane Century
Fernando Chang-Muy and Len Rieser
Yoon Choi
Adam Choppin
Denise Clare
Virginia Clark and Lane Taylor
Cynthia Claus
Faith Hartman Cohen

Chauncey P. Colwell IV
Hilary and Elizabeth Connor
Martha Cooper
John Corgan
Sara Corse
Caitlin Coslett and Elizabeth Kukura
James and Mary Craig
Caroline Cylkowski and Stephan Heuer
Patricia A. Daly
Gayle DeDe and Edwin Maas
Daniel Deacon and Elizabeth Strickland
Carl and Constance Dellmuth
Mike Dereskewicz
Dana Devon and Neil L. Sand
Mary Eileen Dixon
Colleen Doherty
Elisabeth Doolan
Britney Dorval
Anne DuBreuil
Samuel Dupre
Zachary Eaton
Eckert Seamens Cherin & Mellott, LLC
Donald L. Edwards
Bonnie Eisenfeld
Patience Elliott
Equal Justice America, Inc.
Angelica and Eugene Eshbach
Nancy and Thomas Eshelman
William H. Ewing
Exelon
Judith Farling
Sheila C. Fehrenbach
Richard Frankel
Ann and Morton Friedman
Friends Select School
Alison Fritz
Judy Galgon
Will Gardner
Christopher Geissler
Elizabeth Gemmill
Lisa Gibbons
Janet Ginzberg and John Caskey
Caitlin and Matthew Gordon
Tamar and Marshal Granor
Richard and Mary Grant
Amanda Green
Marita Green
Hilary Greer
Thomas M. Griffin
Sally Griffith

Thank You To Our FY24 Donors
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Stephanie Griffith
Jonathan Grode
Charles Hamilton
Monica Han
Stephanie Harmelin
Jillian Harris and Christopher Farrell
Tracey Ann Hartmann
Edmund L. Harvey Jr.
Jennifer Healey
Paul Heiney
Kathryn Heintz
Witold and Marcia Henisz
Megan Hess
Michael and Kimberly Hicks
Matthew Hirsch
Ditta and Francis Hoeber
Sylvie Gallier Howard
Debi and Ron Hoxter
Anh Hua and Kyle Williams
Independence Blue Cross
Interfaith Center of Greater Philadelphia
JPMorgan Chase & Co.
Rebecca Jewell
Deborah Joseph
Jane Kamp
David Kannerstein and Winnie Lanoix
Linda Katz
William Katz and Jan Swenson
Margaret Keenan
Susan Kinniry
H. Ronald Klasko
Tree Brother Fund
Daniel Koltonski
Judith Kornfeld
Natalie H. Kotkin
Elizabeth Kozart
Lee and Jamina Lai
Nancy Lanham
Christopher Leary
Natalie Levkovich
Andy and Ruth Levy
Richard and Dale Levy
Louise Marie Lisi
Rebecca Loadholt
Nasreen Malik
Karen L. Masso
Mattleman Kaplan Fund
Matt McGovern
Thomas and Mary McGready
James and Mimi McKenzie

McKinsey & Company
Nancy Megley
Sarah Mehra
Aimee Miller
David Scott Miller
Carey Morgan and James Watkins
Nancy Morris
Elizabeth C. Motten
Katie and Tim Muller
Patrick Murphy
Sara Narva
Barbara Norton
Carol O'Donoghue and William
Anninger
Margaret O'Shea
David Othmer
Christina V. Pappajohn
Kim Paymaster
Peter Pedemonti
Assunta Perretta
Jaime Petenko
Barbara Pfouts
Jim Pitofsky
Matt Plevelich and Ashley Bryant
Diana Post
Frances Preston
Carla Puppin and Lawrence Lindsay
Bhumi Purohit
Elizabeth Rappaport and Daniel Fife
Elliot Ratzman
Raymond James Charitable
Endowment Fund
Michele Reimer and Jeffrey Winkler
Kelly Rewley
Marian Rieders
Fern and Steve Rotfeld
Mitchell and Amy Russell
Rich Rydesky
Kristen Santiago
Lois Saylor
James and Martha Schardt
Sara Schoenleber
Michelle Scolnick
Frank Seidman and Kathleen Simon
Chris Setz-Kelly
Jigisha Shah
Mansi Shah
Elizabeth Shapiro and Michael Torrey
Rachel Shaw
Michael and Meg Sheketoff

Madelaine Shellaby
Leah Shepperd
Valerie Shulock and Rebecca Segal
Nicole Simon Esq
Ron Simon and Diane Fuchs
Gayle and David Smith
Karen Smith
Howard Snyder
St. George Antiochian Orthodox Church
Christina Sterner and Steve Poses
Ralph Stinson and Suzanne McGrath
Gary and Nancy Strassel
Stephen Suffian
Helen Szgeti and Jeff Lang
Elizabeth Ten Have
The American Gift Fund
The Cylkowski / Heuer Family Fund
The Vanguard Group
Claudine Thomas MFA
Doris E. Tirado
Emily Toner
U.S. Charitable Gift Trust
UBS Financial Services INC
Kelly Wachtman
Mary Walto and Jim Fernberger
Tara Webb and C John Duey
Frank and Barbara Weber
Tom Wilson Weinberg and John White
Geraldine Weinstein
Lois and William West
Ayanna Williams
Merrily Williams and Richard Summers
Len and Joyce Wilson
Val and Roger Wood
Jason Young
Elaine Zickler
Derek Ziegler

Thank You To Our FY24 Donors
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LEADERSHIP CIRCLE
($100,000+)
Daavat Family Foundation
Janet and John Otto Haas
Margaret Harris and Phil Straus
Immigrant and Refugee Relief Fund of
the Philadelphia Foundation
National Philanthropic Trust
Otto Haas Charitable Trust
The Philadelphia Foundation
Van Ameringen Foundation, Inc.
Vanguard Charitable
Teresa Wallace and John Chou
William Penn Foundation

SANCTUARY CIRCLE
($50,000+)
Austelle Foundation
Children Can Shape the Future
Philadelphia Health Partnership
The Homeless Assistance Fund
University of Pennsylvania
University of Pennsylvania Health
System

FREEDOM CIRCLE
($25,000+)
The Henry Griffith Keasbey and Anna
Griffith Keasbey Memorial Fund
The Bennett Family Foundation
Dapplecroft Fund
Fidelity Charitable
Hess Foundation
Immigrant Justice Corps
Independence Blue Cross
Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP
Edward Resovsky
Schwab Charitable
Corey and Jonne Smith
Estate of Bertram Wolfson

OPPORTUNITY CIRCLE
($10,000+)
Bentley Systems, Inc.
Katie Elizabeth Chockley
Nancy Van Huyck Chockley
DAFgiving360
Ernst & Young U.S. LLP
Fair Prospect Fund

HOPE CIRCLE
($1,000+)
Thomas and Theresa Allen
Marc and Jill Altshuler
American Immigration Lawyers
Association, Philadelphia Chapter
American Online Giving Foundation
Denise Anderson
Ascensus Trust Company
Ayco Charitable Foundation
Harry F. Bambrick
Phyllis Barsky
Honorable Flora Barth Wolf
Fran and Tom Bartlett
Todd D. Barton
Bernstein Philanthropic Impact Fund
Program
Peter Bessen and Karen Black
Laslo Boyd
Joanne Bursich and Randy 
Willo Carey
Catholic Social Services
Emily and Michael Cavanagh
Cencora
Rodrigo Cerdá, M.D.
Fernando Chang-Muy and Len Rieser
Charities Aid Foundation of America

Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC
Margaret Grover
Avram Hornik
Independence Foundation
Arthur M. Kaplan and R. Duane Perry
Lee and Jamina Lai
Leo and Peggy Pierce Family
Foundation
Chip and Molly Linehan
Jeremy and Eliza Magland
Robin Mamlet
James and Mimi McKenzie
Laura and Marc Mckenna
Paul E. Kelly Foundation
PayPal
Power Home Remodeling
Karina and David Reuter
Frank and Daphne Rowe
S. Albert Fund
Chris Setz-Kelly
Skadden Fellowship Program of the
Skadden Foundation
Sprague Foundation
Tait Weller
Temple University
Temple University Health System &
Temple University.
The J.P. Morgan Charitable Giving
Fund
The Nararo Foundation
The William Penn Foundation Special
Gifts Program
Thomas Jefferson University and
Jefferson Health
Vanguard
Wells Fargo Clearing Services, LLC
YourCause, LLC

TRANSFORMATION CIRCLE 
($5,000+)
Accenture
Bank Of America
William and Debbie Becker
Blank Rome, LLP
William Bronson
Charles Schwab
Yuah Jessica Choi Kang, Esq.
Yoon Choi
Comcast

Barry Glicklich
Caren Lambert
Landau, Hess, Simon, Choi & Doebley
Novo Nordisk
Kimberly C. Oxholm and Carl Oxholm III
Lindsey J. Peniston
Jane G. Pepper
Philadelphia Bar Foundation
Ken and Ginny Piña
Tom and Ruth Reeder
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation
Andrew R. Rogoff and Amy B. Ginensky
Paul Rouphail
Simons Foundation
Richard and Laura Steel
The Allen Hilles Fund
Troutman Pepper LLP
U.S. Charitable Gift Trust
Villanova University
The WSFS CARES Foundation
Wells Fargo Advisors FIN Network, LLC
Alan and Leni Windle

Thank You To Our FY25 Donors
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HOPE CIRCLE
($1,000+)
Children's Hospital Of Philadelphia
Adam Choppin
Church of Saint Martin in the Fields
Cigna
Ellen Codd and Vincent Aloyo
The Coleman Foundation
Comcast Corporation
Community Behavioral Health
Caitlin Coslett and Elizabeth Kukura
Daniel Deacon and Elizabeth
Strickland
Defender Association of Philadelphia
Gurinderpal Doad
Joyce Doubt
Nancy Drye
Anne DuBreuil
Everett and Karen Dyer
Judy and Roy Eidelson
Bonnie Eisenfeld
Nancy and Thomas Eshelman
Gita Estersohn
Everence Foundation
William H. Ewing
Gillian G Facher and Susan E Houde
Shannon Farmer
Mary Faustine
Sheila C. Fehrenbach
Stephen and Mary Feldman
Nan Feyler and Lisa Shulock
Fidelity Investments
Fiduciary Trust International
Caitlin Floyd
Vincent Formica
Franklin Templeton
Friends Select School
Paula Fuchsberg
Sir Dennis & Lady Mireille Gillings
Nancy Glickenhaus
Ryan Godfrey and Jessica Lowenthal
Jane and Joseph Goldblum 
Mignon and Jim Groch
Gross Kurtz Family Philanthropic
Fund
Harriet Gross
Anne Hagele and Kenneth Kolodziej
Elinor Haider and Matthew David Lee
Charles Hamilton
Jennifer Healey

Zeke and Kendra Hernandez
Hutter Roos Family Charitable Fund
Osagie and Losenge Imasogie
JPMorgan Chase & Co.
Janney Montgomery Scott LLC
Jewish Communal Fund
Jewish Community Federation and
Endowment Fund
Jewish Federation of Greater
Philadelphia
Joan and Richard J. Scheuer Family
Fund
John and Mary Pritchard Fund
Johnson &amp; Johnson Matching
Gifts Program
David Kannerstein and Winnie Lanoix
Alicia and Jared Karr
Deborah Katzman
Robert L. Kaufman and Laurie Krivo
Lawrence and Florence Kelly
Elizabeth Ketterlinus
Brian and Joyce Kim
Kate Kinney and David Boardman
Paula Koda and John Trescot.
Leslie Laird Kruhly
Kelly and Liz Kuschel
Stephanie Lai
Gloria Lam
Lockton Companies
Moira Ma
Ian MacMullen
Richard and Joyce Malamut
Rene and Carole Marks
Mary Ellen and Michael Kober
Constance J McGeorge
Thomas and Mary McGready
Merrill
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith
Inc
Claudia and Craig Merritt
Middle Child
CS Miller Family Fund
David Scott Miller
Nazanin Moghbeli and Peter Reese
Martha Moore
Morgan Stanley Gift
Philip and Ruth Mosely
Tendai Mutsinze
Pamela B. Nelson
John Norcini

Elizabeth O'Neil and Richard Smith
Margaret O'Sullivan
Jonathan Ogle and Heather Gosse
Kara Oldhouser and Andy Enzman
PECO
PTO Exchange, Inc.
Anna Paciorek, Esq.
Ma, Patricia
PayPal Charitable Giving Fund
Pershing
Kirstin Peth
DanThu Thi Phan and Will Luttrell
Philadelphia Activities Fund
Pitcairn Trust Company
Lisa and Robert Powell
Elizabeth Rappaport and Daniel Fife
Raymond James Global Account
Michele Reimer and Jeffrey Winkler
Renaissance Charitable
Ralph and Lesley Rodak
Kenneth Roos
Saint Francis-In-The-Fields Episcopal
Church
James and Leslie Samaha
Chris Sanchirico and Hilary Alger
Frank Seidman and Kathleen Simon
J. Edward Serrill
Sharon Hessney Fund
Laura and Ron Siena
Julia Signell
Marian and Abe Sofaer
Robert and Andrea Solomon
Susan Sorenson and Richard Berk
James and Lisa Steiker
Sara V Sterman
Susquehanna International Group, LLP
(SIG)
Lauren and Frank Sustersic
Sweet & Paciorek LLC
Tapestry
Elizabeth Ten Have
The American Gift Fund
The Barra Foundation
The Glenmede Trust Company, N.A.
The Pew Charitable Trusts
The Shipley School
Robert P. Thomas
John M. Thompson
Mitch Thompson
Ben Tiede

Thank You To Our FY25 Donors
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Trang To
Ashley and Harry Tobin
Angela Tseng and John
Christodoweas
UBS Financial Services INC
United Way Suncoast
University of Pennsylvania, School of
Dental Medicine 
Anthony Vale
Valmark Securities, Inc
Daniel Wagman
Mary Walto and Jim Fernberger
David and Lori Warren
David Weaver
Tom Wilson Weinberg and John White
Mark and Barbara Wolff
Val and Roger Wood
Douglas Wright
Steven Zeisler
Daniel del Portal and Anna Weiss

Additional Valued Supporters
James K. Abel
Susan and William Abrams
Wade Albert
John Alston and Sara Posey
AmeriHealth Caritas Services
America's Charities
Ameriprise Financial
Marynell Anderson
Carol Aronoff
Benedicte Arsenault
Michael and Heather Ascher
Dana Auriemma
Mitchell Bach
Jane Barry and Patrick O'Kane
Ann Bassett
Jordan and Pierre Bastien
Dean and Angela Beer
Eugene and Virginia Beier
Susan Bell
Benevity, Inc.
Edward G. Biester III and Carol Press
Brian Communications
Autumn Brown
Ingrid and Robert Brown
Benjamin Bucior
David Bushnell and Kim Pelkey
Sarah E Byker James
Alexa N. Cain

Lynne G. Caldarone
Elisabeth Camp
Erin Carton
Jane Century
Kathleen Charamella
Megan Chase
Keo Chea
Denise Clare
Virginia Clark and Lane Taylor
Cynthia Claus
Faith Hartman Cohen
Carly Colombo
Katherine Connolly
Hilary and Elizabeth Connor
Katherine Cook and Shauna Swartz
Martha Cooper
John Corgan
James and Mary Craig
Patricia A. Daly
Gayle DeDe and Edwin Maas
Susan DelMaestro
Carl and Constance Dellmuth
Mike Dereskewicz
Christine R Deutsch
Dana Devon and Neil L. Sand
Mary Eileen Dixon
Mark Dominus
Marjorie and John Donnelly
Elisabeth Doolan
Britney Dorval
Emily Dowdall
Jeffrey Doyon
Diana Drogalis-Kim and Sean Kim
Anna Durbin and Peter Goldberger
Zachary Eaton
Donald L. Edwards
Amy and Tim Emmett-Rardin
Angelica and Eugene Eshbach
Lois Evans
Exelon
Judith Farling
Paola Figueroa Emanuelli
Richard Frankel
Alex Freeman
Ann and Morton Friedman
Alison Fritz
Will Gardner
Gates Foundation
Christopher Geissler
Elizabeth Gemmill

Joseph Gian-Grasso
Lisa Gibbons
Gift4Giving Program
Nancy Gilboy and Philip Harvey
Kate Ginty
Janet Ginzberg and John Caskey
GiveLively
Jane Golden Heriza and Tony Heriza
Janet Goldwater
Layanara Gonzalez
Caitlin and Matthew Gordon
Tamar and Marshal Granor
Richard and Mary Grant
Amanda Green
Ben Green
Marita Green
Michael and Kimberly Greiner
Thomas M. Griffin
Sally Griffith
Stephanie Griffith
Jonathan Grode
Frank Grossman
HIAS Pennsylvania
Michael Hairston
Michael Hanley
Stephanie Harmelin
Jillian Harris and Christopher Farrell
Tracey Ann Hartmann
Edmund L. Harvey Jr.
Louise Hayes
Brian and Lois Healey
Mark Hecker
Paul Heiney
Kathryn Heintz
Witold and Marcia Henisz
Michael and Kimberly Hicks
Kathryn Hirabayashi
Amy Hirsch
Matthew Hirsch
Ditta and Francis Hoeber
Maria Horning
Debi and Ron Hoxter
Anh Hua and Kyle Williams
Ashley Hulsey and Marc Kittner
Abbie Hyde
Robin Hynicka
ImpactAssets
Christine Jacobs
Rebecca Jewell
Johnson & Johnson

Thank You To Our FY25 Donors
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Deborah Joseph
Kairys, Rudovsky, Messing,
Feinberg &amp; Lin
Abdul Bundu Kamara
Jane Kamp
Rosalind and Michael Kaplan
Lauren Katz Smith
Linda Katz
William Katz and Jan Swenson
Margaret Keenan
Andrew Khouri and Andrea Roe
Dong Kim
Pamela Kim
Kimberly Klee
Tree Brother Fund
Judith Kornfeld
Natalie H. Kotkin
Peter and Barbara Krumbhaar
Marcia and Ed Kung
Steven and Elizabeth Larin
Le Virtu
Christopher Leary
Kevin Leigh
Natalie Levkovich
Andy and Ruth Levy
Richard and Dale Levy
Brad Linder
Deanna Linn
Louise Marie Lisi
Livelihood LLC
Rebecca Loadholt
Caitlin Lobach
Robin Lowey
Mary Anne Lucey
Nasreen Malik
Jake Marini
Lynn Marks and Clifford Pearlman
Mark Mason
Karen L. Masso
Mattleman Kaplan Fund
Charles McNabb
Nancy Megley
Adrienne Mendell
Robert Meyer-Lee
Aimee Miller
Mark Mills
Nathan Monger
Alina Ispas Montbriand
Moore Brothers Wine Company
Rochelle Moore

Carey Morgan and James Watkins
Elizabeth C. Motten
Virginia Muir
Katie and Tim Muller
Dennis and Teresa Mulligan
Patrick Murphy
Eleanor and John Myers
Sara Narva
Mara Natkins
Brett Naylor
Carol O'Donoghue and William Anninger
Debra Karlan and Kevin O'Flaherty
Jennifer O'Neill
Margaret O'Shea
Jared Oppelt
Oppenheimer &amp; Co, Inc
Carol Orme-Johnson
David Othmer
Marguerite Paolantonio
Christina V. Pappajohn
Kim Paymaster
Peter Pedemonti
Penn Charter High School Chinese
Language and Cultural Club
Penn's Way Campaign
Assunta Perretta
Clemente Peña Martinez
Jim Pitofsky
Matt Plevelich and Ashley Bryant
Diana Post
Potter Family Fund
Frances Preston
Gabrielle Price
Eric Pumroy
Carla Puppin and Lawrence Lindsay
Bhumi Purohit
RBC Wealth Management
Brian Radic and Virginia Harr
Elliot Ratzman
Raymond James Charitable
Tony Reed
Erin Reilly and Patrick Doran
Elizabeth Renaud
Harry Resovsky
Emma Restrepo
Kelly Rewley
Thomas and Michele Rhodes
Alexander Rivera
Karen Roberts
Jean Rodenberger

Susan Rogers
Rosenberg Family Trust
David Rudovsky
Mitchell and Amy Russell
Jordan Sandke
Kristen Santiago
Heather Saunders and Eric Chapman
James and Martha Schardt
Linda Schleifer
Sara Schoenleber
Michelle Scolnick
Gretchen and Doug Seibert
Gretchen and Adam Shanfeld
Elizabeth Shapiro and Michael Torrey
Rachel Shaw
Michael and Meg Sheketoff
Madelaine Shellaby
Julia Shen
Valerie Shulock and Rebecca Segal
June Siegel
Nicole Simon Esq
Ron Simon and Diane Fuchs
Daniel Singer
Gayle and David Smith
Jana Smith and Adam Vigiano
Kerry Smith and Rue Landau
Nancy Snyder
Gwen and Dan Soffer
Maddie Soffer and Alex Heath
Sompo International
Avinash Sookram
Peter Spiro
Esther and Steven Springer
Tammy Stephens
Christina Sterner and Steve Poses
Kristin Steuerle
Ralph Stinson and Suzanne McGrath
Sandra and Edward Swenson
T. Rowe Price
Viraj Talwar
Sharlyn Thacker
The Catherwood Family Foundation
The Community's Foundation
The Level Best Charitable Fund
Claudine Thomas MFA
Aimee Thomson
Doris E. Tirado
Emily Toner
Linh Tran
Maya Tsukernik

Thank You To Our FY25 Donors
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Jeffrey Turner
United Way of Greater Philadelphia
and Southern New Jersey
Karen Vento
Kelly Wachtman
Sally Wagner
Margaret Walsh and Neal Shore
Catherine Walto
Frank and Barbara Weber
Lauren Wechsler
Sally and Bob Weinberg
Lois and William West
Merrily Williams and Richard
Summers
Len and Joyce Wilson
Yu-Ning Wong
Peter Yeomans
Jason Young
Elaine Zickler
Zinat Yusufzai and David Shnek
Zoetis

Thank You To Our FY25 Donors



Mitchell L. Bach, Esq. 
Yuah Jessica Choi Kang, Esq.
Nan Feyler, J.D.
Leslie Laird Kruhly
Leo Li 
Claudine Thomas, MFA

TRUSTEES 

OFFICERS

2023 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Board Chair: Brian Kim
1st Vice Chair: Alicia Karr
2nd Vice Chair:  Kelly Germán Kuschel, Esq. 
Secretary: Teresa Wallace, Esq.
Treasurer: Thomas M. Chapin

Margaret Harris

EX OFFICIO
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Treasurer: Thomas M. Chapin

Marc Altshuler, MD​
Yuah Jessica Choi Kang, Esq. ​
Jennifer Healey, Esq.​
Andrew Khouri​
​Leslie Laird Kruhly 
​Lee Lai  
Robin Mamlet​ 
Alina Ispas Montbriand​
​Tendai Mutsinze 
​Emma Restrepo, M.S. 
Claudine Thomas, MFA​
​Mark S. Wolff, DDS, Ph.D. 
​Peter Yeomans, Ph.D., M.Ed.

Margaret Harris

EX OFFICIO
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TRUSTEES 

OFFICERS

2025 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Board Chair: Brian Kim
1st Vice Chair: Andrew Khouri
2nd Vice Chair:  Kelly Germán Kuschel, Esq.
Secretary: Jennifer Healey, Esq.
Treasurer: Thomas M. Chapin

Marc Altshuler, MD
Yuah Jessica Choi Kang, Esq.
Abdul Bundu Kamara
Jennifer Healey, Esq.
Alicia Karr
Leslie Laird Kruhly
Lee Lai
Robin Mamlet
Alina Ispas Montbriand
Tendai Mutsinze
Emma Restrepo, M.S.
Frank Rowe, MPH, MBA
Claudine Thomas, MFA
Mark S. Wolff, DDS, Ph.D.
Peter Yeomans, Ph.D., M.Ed

Margaret Harris

EX OFFICIO



Help us stand with immigrants 

nscphila.org/donate

Become a monthly donor

Honor someone with a gift for a 
celebration or commemoration

Make a planned gift

nscphila.org/volunteer
Register to become an NSC volunteer, sign
up for our newsletter, read about volunteer
opportunities, and more!

for the next 100 years

215-893-8400

Nationalities Service Center
1216 Arch Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Contact
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	Layanara Gonzalez Interim Executive Director
	Impact Report FY23-25
	FY23
	8,158
	1,883
	555
	268
	197

	FY24
	5,877
	2,932
	504
	305
	318

	FY25
	2,932
	1,373
	448
	418
	305
	The numbers presented here depict a complex narrative. FY23's number of clients served is based on the urgent need of those from Ukraine who were forced to flee their homes due to war, leading to a significant increase in arrivals. In FY24, the numbers reflect an intentional surge  of refugee arrivals before an expected shift in federal policy. Finally, in FY25, the arrival of that expected shift in federal policy led to significant decreases in many raw numbers. However, SNAP cuts and the political environment caused steep growth in two areas: food distributed and therapy hours provided.
	With each year, NSC experienced significant shifts in the geopolitical operating environment; however, the organization continued to prove it is agile and adaptable. These skills, developed over the last decade, leave NSC prepared to handle whatever challenges emerge while keeping clients at the center of all we do.

	FY23
	274
	1,455
	894
	37.7 tons
	878

	FY24
	559
	2,243
	1,076
	65.2 tons
	928

	FY25
	337
	1,960
	1,527
	70.4 tons
	540
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	FY23 Year in Review
	June 1, 2022 - May 31, 2023


	REVENUE
	Grants & Contracts: $10,518,657 - 84.2% Services  Fees: $468,553 - 3.8% Charitable Contributions: $1,501,137 - 12% Investment Income & Other*: $4,027 - 0.03%                                                   Total: $12,518,957
	Note: NSC also received in-kind goods and services in the amount of $1,156,102 in the form of volunteer/pro bono hours, goods, and more


	EXPENSES
	Programs: $13,256,648 - 91.3% Management: $899,359 - 6.2% Fundraising: $359,461 - 2.5%
	Total: $14,515,468
	Fundraising 2.5%
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	FY24 Year in Review
	June 1, 2023 - May 31, 2024


	REVENUE
	Grants & Contracts: $11,504,777 - 78.8% Services  Fees: $447,353 - 3.1% Charitable Contributions: $2,304,179 - 15.8% Investment Income & Other: $346,355  - 2.4%                                                   Total: $14,833,933
	Note: NSC also received in-kind goods and services in the amount of $880,950 in the form of volunteer/pro bono hours, goods, and more


	EXPENSES
	Programs: $13,198,735 - 89.1% Management: $1,438,214 - 9.7% Fundraising: $184,467 - 1.2%
	Total: $14,821,416
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	FY25 Year in Review
	June 1, 2024 - May 31, 2025
	The financial information presented in this report is unaudited and preliminary. Final audited figures may differ and will be reflected in the organization’s audited financial statements upon completion of the annual audit.


	REVENUE
	Grants & Contracts: $12,854,442 - 80.1% Services  Fees: $120,553 - 0.8% Charitable Contributions: $2,793,500 - 17.4% Investment Income & Other: $274,061 - 1.7%                                                   Total: $16,042,556
	Note: NSC also received in-kind goods and services in the amount of $960,346 in the form of volunteer/pro bono hours, goods, and more


	EXPENSES
	Programs: $12,716,853 - 87.6% Management: $1,336,052 - 9.2% Fundraising: $470,740 - 3.2%
	Total: $14,523,645
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